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NOTIFICATION 美國 追加通知-溫室氣體 

Addendum 

The following communication, dated 27 February 2026, is being circulated at the request of the 
delegation of the United States of America. 
 

_______________ 
 
 
Title: Extending the Reporting Deadline Under the Greenhouse Gas Reporting Rule for 2025 

 

Reason for Addendum: 

[ ] Comment period changed - date:  

[ ] Notified measure adopted - date:  

[X] Notified measure published - date: 27 February 2026 

[X] Notified measure enters into force - date: 27 February 2026 

[X] Text of final measure available from1:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/USA/final_measure/26_01186_00
_e.pdf 

[ ] Notified measure withdrawn or revoked - date:  
Relevant symbol if measure re-notified:  

[ ] Content or scope of notified measure changed and text available from1:  
New deadline for comments (if applicable):  

[ ] Interpretive guidance issued and text available from:  

[ ] Other:  

 
Description: The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is promulgating this final rule to 
extend the reporting deadline under the Greenhouse Gas Reporting Rule for reporting year 2025 
from 31 March 2026 to 30 October 2026. This final rule changes only the reporting deadline for 
annual greenhouse gas (GHG) reports for reporting year 2025 in response to comments received on 
the proposed rescission of the Greenhouse Gas Reporting Program (GHGRP). The EPA anticipates 
addressing the remainder of the proposed rule in one or more subsequent final actions. 

This rule is effective 27 February 2026. 

91 Federal Register (FR) 9712, 27 February 2026; Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 
98: 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-02-27/html/2026-03995.htm 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-02-27/pdf/2026-03995.pdf 

 
1 This information can be provided by including a website address, a pdf attachment, or other 

information on where the text of the final/modified measure and/or interpretive guidance can be obtained. 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/USA/final_measure/26_01186_00_e.pdf
https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/USA/final_measure/26_01186_00_e.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/ghgreporting
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-40/chapter-I/subchapter-C/part-98
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-40/chapter-I/subchapter-C/part-98
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-02-27/html/2026-03995.htm
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-02-27/pdf/2026-03995.pdf
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This final rule and previous actions notified under the symbol G/TBT/N/USA/2239 are identified by 
Docket Number EPA-HQ-OAR-2025-0186. The Docket Folder is available from Regulations.gov at 
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OAR-2025-0186/document and provides access to 
primary and supporting documents as well as comments received. Documents are also accessible 
from Regulations.gov by searching the Docket Number. 

__________ 
 

美國環境保護署（EPA）發布此最終規則，將《溫室氣體申報規則》2025 年申報年度

的報告截止期限，由 2026 年 3 月 31 日延長至 2026 年 10 月 30 日。 

本次最終規則僅針對 2025 年度溫室氣體（GHG）年度報告的提交期限進行調整，此

舉係回應對《溫室氣體申報計畫》（GHGRP）擬議撤銷所收到的意見。 

EPA 預計將於後續一項或多項最終行動中，處理該擬議規則的其餘內容。 

本規則自 2026 年 2 月 27 日起生效。 

《聯邦公報》（FR）第 91 卷第 9712 頁，2026 年 2 月 27 日；《聯邦法規彙編》

（CFR）第 40 編第 98 部： 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-02-27/html/2026-03995.htm 
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-02-27/pdf/2026-03995.pdf 

本最終規則及先前以編號 G/TBT/N/USA/2239 通報之相關措施，均以案卷編號 EPA-
HQ-OAR-2025-0186 為識別依據。相關案卷資料可於 Regulations.gov 網站查閱，網址

如下：https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OAR-2025-0186/document。該資料夾

提供主要文件、補充文件，以及所收到之意見內容。亦可透過在 Regulations.gov 搜尋

該案卷編號以取得所有相關文件。 

 

https://eping.wto.org/en/Search?viewData=G/TBT/N/USA/2239
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OAR-2025-0186/document
http://www.regulations.gov/
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-02-27/html/2026-03995.htm
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-02-27/pdf/2026-03995.pdf
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NOTIFICATION 美國 通知-全氟與多氟烷基物質 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) [2296] 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [ ], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [ ], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], Other 
[X]: This action updates the regulations to identify per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances 
(PFAS) that must be reported pursuant to the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal 
Year 2020 (FY2020 NDAA) enacted on 20 December 2019. 

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances; Production in the 
chemical industry (ICS code(s): 71.020); Products of the chemical industry (ICS code(s): 
71.100) 

全氟及多氟烷基物質；化學工業之生產（ICS 編碼：71.020）；化學工業產品（ICS 編碼：71.100） 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): Implementing Statutory Addition of Certain Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances 
(PFAS) to the Toxics Release Inventory Beginning With Reporting Year 2026; (4 page(s), 
in English) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/USA/26_01187_00_e.pdf 

6. Description of content: Final Rule - The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA or the 
Agency) is updating the list of chemicals subject to toxic chemical release reporting under 
the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) and the Pollution 
Prevention Act (PPA). Specifically, this action updates the regulations to identify one 
perfluoroalkyl substance that must be reported pursuant to the National Defense 
Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020 (FY 2020 NDAA) enacted on 20 December 2019. As 
this action is being taken to conform the regulations to a Congressional legislative 
mandate, notice and comment rulemaking is unnecessary. 

最終規則－美國環境保護署（EPA，或稱本署）正在更新依《美國緊急事故應變計畫與社區知權法》

（EPCRA）及《污染防制法》（PPA）須申報毒性化學物質排放之化學物質清單。具體而言，本次措施

係修正相關法規，將 1 項依 2020 會計年度國防授權法（FY 2020 NDAA）規定須申報之全氟烷基物

質納入規範；該法已於 2019 年 12 月 20 日 制定。由於本次措施係為使法規符合國會立法授權之要

求，因此無須進行公告及意見徵詢程序。 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Protection of human health or safety; Protection of the environment 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/USA/26_01187_00_e.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/epcra
https://www.epa.gov/laws-regulations/summary-pollution-prevention-act
https://www.congress.gov/bill/116th-congress/senate-bill/1790
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8. Relevant documents:  

91 Federal Register (FR) 9728, 27 February 2026; Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations 
(CFR) Part 372: 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-02-27/html/2026-03944.htm 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-02-27/pdf/2026-03944.pdf 

This final rule is identified by Docket Number EPA-HQ-OPPT-2024-0044. The Docket Folder 
is available on Regulations.gov at https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OPPT-
2024-0044/document and provides access to primary and supporting documents. 
Documents are also accessible from Regulations.gov by searching the Docket Number. 

Relevant notifications: 

• G/TBT/N/USA/1897 

• G/TBT/N/USA/2011 

• G/TBT/N/USA/2121 

• G/TBT/N/USA/2175 

9. Proposed date of adoption: 30 March 2026 

Proposed date of entry into force: 30 March 2026 

10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: Not Applicable 

[ ] 60 days from notification  

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

 

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-40/chapter-I/subchapter-J/part-372
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-40/chapter-I/subchapter-J/part-372
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-02-27/html/2026-03944.htm
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-02-27/pdf/2026-03944.pdf
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OPPT-2024-0044/document
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OPPT-2024-0044/document
http://www.regulations.gov/
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search/Index?viewData=G/TBT/N/USA/1897
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search/Index?viewData=G/TBT/N/USA/2011
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search/Index?viewData=G/TBT/N/USA/2121
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search/Index?viewData=G/TBT/N/USA/2175
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NOTIFICATION 美國 通知-核電廠工程 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) [2297] 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [X], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Nuclear power plant engineering; Quality (ICS code(s): 
03.120); Nuclear energy engineering (ICS code(s): 27.120) 

涵蓋產品（HS 編碼或國家關稅稅則號列；如適用，亦可另提供 ICS 編碼）：核能發電廠工程；品質

（ICS 編碼：03.120）；核能工程（ICS 編碼：27.120） 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): Approval of the 2023 Edition of the American Society of Mechanical Engineers 
Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code and Code Cases, Revision 41; (28 page(s), in English) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/USA/26_01188_00_e.pdf 

6. Description of content: Proposed rule - The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) 
is proposing to amend its regulations to incorporate by reference the 2023 Edition of the 
American Society of Mechanical Engineers (ASME) Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code. This 
action is in accordance with the NRC's policy to periodically update the regulations to 
incorporate by reference new editions of the ASME Codes and is intended to maintain the 
safety of nuclear power plants and to make NRC activities more effective and efficient. The 
NRC also is proposing to amend its regulations to incorporate by reference proposed 
revisions of three regulatory guides, which would approve new, revised, and reaffirmed 
code cases published by the ASME. This proposed action would allow nuclear power plant 
licensees and applicants to use the code cases listed in these draft regulatory guides as 
voluntary alternatives to engineering standards for the construction, inservice inspection, 
and inservice testing of nuclear power plant components. This proposed rule also 
incorporates minor editorial corrections. The NRC is requesting comments on this proposed 
rule, on the draft versions of three regulatory guides, and the draft version of an additional 
regulatory guide which will not be incorporated by reference. 

內容說明：提案規則－美國核能管理委員會（NRC）提議修正其相關法規，以納入引用 美國機械工程

師學會（ASME）《鍋爐及壓力容器法規》2023 年版。本項措施係依據 NRC 定期更新法規、納入引

用 ASME 法規新版本之一貫政策辦理，目的在於維持核能發電廠安全，並提升 NRC 業務執行之效能與

效率。 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/USA/26_01188_00_e.pdf
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NRC 另提議修正其法規，以納入引用 3 份監管指引之修正草案，該等草案將核准 ASME 已公布之新

增、修訂及再次確認之法規案例（code cases）。本項提案措施將允許核能發電廠執照持有人及申請

人，得將該 3 份監管指引草案所列之法規案例，作為核能發電廠組件於建造、運轉中檢查及運轉中測試

之工程標準的自願性替代方案。 

本提案規則亦包含若干文字性修正。NRC 現徵求各界就本提案規則、3 份監管指引草案，以及另 1 份
不納入引用之監管指引草案表示意見。 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Protection of human health or safety; Quality requirements; Cost saving and 
productivity enhancement 

8. Relevant documents:  

91 Federal Register (FR) 9733, 27 February 2026; Title 10 Code of Federal Regulations 
(CFR) Part 50: 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-02-27/html/2026-03993.htm 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-02-27/pdf/2026-03993.pdf 

This proposed rule is identified by Docket Number NRC-2020-0029. The Docket Folder is 
available on Regulations.gov at https://www.regulations.gov/docket/NRC-2020-
0029/document and provides access to primary and supporting documents as well as 
comments received. Documents are also accessible from Regulations.gov by searching the 
Docket Number. 

Draft Regulatory Guide (DG) DG-1446 - RG 1.84, "Design, Fabrication, and Materials Code 
Case Acceptability, ASME Section III,'' Revision 41 

Draft Regulatory Guide (DG) DG-1447 - RG 1.147, "Inservice Inspection Code Case 
Acceptability, ASME Section XI, Division 1,'' Revision 22 

Draft Regulatory Guide (DG) DG-1448 - RG 1.192, "Operation and Maintenance [OM] Code 
Case Acceptability, ASME OM Code,'' Revision 6 

9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: To be determined 

10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 28 April 2026 

[ ] 60 days from notification  

WTO Members and their stakeholders are asked to submit comments to the USA TBT 
Enquiry Point by or before 4pm Eastern Time on 28 April 2026. Comments received by the 
USA TBT Enquiry Point from WTO Members and their stakeholders will be shared with the 
NRC and will also be submitted to the Docket on Regulations.gov if received within the 
comment period. 

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

Please submit comments to: USA WTO TBT Enquiry Point, Email: usatbtep@nist.gov 

 

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-10/chapter-I/part-50
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-10/chapter-I/part-50
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-02-27/html/2026-03993.htm
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-02-27/pdf/2026-03993.pdf
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/NRC-2020-0029/document
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/NRC-2020-0029/document
http://www.regulations.gov/
https://downloads.regulations.gov/NRC-2020-0029-0005/content.pdf
https://downloads.regulations.gov/NRC-2020-0029-0006/content.pdf
https://downloads.regulations.gov/NRC-2020-0029-0007/content.pdf
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
http://time-time.net/times/time-zones/usa-canada/current-eastern-time-est.php
https://24timezones.com/time-zone/et
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/NRC-2020-0029/document
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
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NOTIFICATION 美國 追加通知-重型引擎和車輛綜合法規 

Addendum 

The following communication, dated 11 March 2026, is being circulated at the request of the 
delegation of the United States of America. 
 

_______________ 
 
 
Title: Proposed Amendments to the On-Road Heavy-Duty Engine and Vehicle Omnibus, Low Carbon 
Fuel Standard Regulations, and to Permanently Adopt the Emergency Vehicle Emissions Regulations 

 

Reason for Addendum: 

[ ] Comment period changed - date:  

[ ] Notified measure adopted - date:  

[ ] Notified measure published - date:  

[ ] Notified measure enters into force - date:  

[ ] Text of final measure available from1:  

[ ] Notified measure withdrawn or revoked - date:  
Relevant symbol if measure re-notified:  

[ ] Content or scope of notified measure changed and text available from1:  
New deadline for comments (if applicable):  

[ ] Interpretive guidance issued and text available from:  

[X] Other:  

Proposed Readoption of Emergency Vehicle Emissions Regulations 

The regulatory text in this proposed readoption will remain unchanged from the initial 
emergency adoption (G/TBT/N/USA/2036/Rev.1/Add.2). The proposed readoption of the 
Emergency Vehicle Emissions Regulations will allow protective emissions standards for 
vehicles and engines to remain operative and ensure that new motor vehicles can 
continue to be sold in California, despite the ongoing uncertainty introduced by the 
federal government into the State's longstanding regulatory program. 

 
Description: The California Air Resources Board (CARB or Board) proposes to readopt emergency 
vehicle emissions regulations (the "Emergency Vehicle Emissions Regulations") for an additional 90 
days under California Government Code, section 11346.1, subdivision (h). CARB adopted the 
Emergency Vehicle Emissions Regulations on 15 September 2025, amending California Code of 
Regulations (CCR), titles 13 and 17, and adopting new sections into California Code of Regulations, 
titles 13 and 17. The Emergency Vehicle Emissions Regulations confirm that, until a court resolves 
the uncertainty created by the federal government's actions, certain antecedent regulations 

 
1 This information can be provided by including a website address, a pdf attachment, or other 

information on where the text of the final/modified measure and/or interpretive guidance can be obtained. 

https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?sectionNum=11346.1.&lawCode=GOV
https://govt.westlaw.com/calregs/Index?bhcp=1&transitionType=Default&contextData=%28sc.Default%29
https://govt.westlaw.com/calregs/Index?bhcp=1&transitionType=Default&contextData=%28sc.Default%29
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(displaced by Advanced Clean Cars (ACC) II and Omnibus) remain operative (as previously adopted) 
with the caveat that CARB may enforce ACC II and Omnibus, to the extent permitted by law, in the 
event a court of law holds invalid the resolutions purporting to disapprove those waivers. 

The Emergency Vehicle Emissions Regulations became effective on 2 October 2025. Unless 
permanently adopted within a period of 180 days from the effective date or readopted for an 
additional 90 days, the Emergency Vehicle Emissions Regulations will expire on 1 April 2026. 
(Government Code section 11346.1, subds. (e) & (h).) This readoption would extend the 
effectiveness of the Emergency Vehicle Emissions Regulations from 1 April 2026 to 30 June 2026. 

Further information from CARB: 

Proposed Emergency Amendment and Adoption of Vehicle Emissions Regulations 

https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/rulemaking/2025/emergencyvehemissions 

On-Road Heavy-Duty Engine and Vehicle Omnibus, Low Carbon Fuel Standard, and Emergency 
Vehicle Emissions Regulations 

https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/rulemaking/2025/orhdomnibus 

Written Comment Period and Comment Submittal 

California Government Code section 11346.1(a)(2) requires that, at least five working days prior to 
submission of the proposed emergency rulemaking to the Office of Administrative Law (OAL), CARB 
provides a notice of the proposed emergency rulemaking to every person who has filed a request 
for notice of regulatory action. After submission of the proposed emergency rulemaking to OAL, 
interested parties will be provided five calendar days to submit comments on the proposed 
emergency regulations, as set forth in California Government Code section 11349.6. 

CARB intends to submit this proposed readoption of Emergency Vehicle Emissions Regulations to 
OAL on 16 March 2026. The submitted action will appear on the list of "Emergency Regulations Under 
Review" on OAL's website at: 
https://oal.ca.gov/emergency_regulations/Emergency_Regulations_Under_Review/. 

WTO Members and their stakeholders are asked to submit comments to the USA TBT Enquiry Point 
within five days of the emergency rulemaking posting described above. Comments received by the 
USA TBT Enquiry Point from WTO Members and their stakeholders will be shared with CARB. 

__________ 
 

提案規則－加州空氣資源委員會（CARB，或稱 Board）提議依據加州《政府法》第 
11346.1 條第（h）款，將緊急車輛排放法規（下稱 Emergency Vehicle Emissions 
Regulations）再延長施行 90 日。CARB 已於 2025 年 9 月 15 日 採行該緊急車輛排放法

規，修正《加州法規彙編》（CCR）第 13 及第 17 篇部分規定，並於該等篇章新增條

文。 
 
緊急車輛排放法規確認，在法院就聯邦政府相關作為所造成之法律不確定性作成裁判

前，部分先前之法規規定（該等規定原已被 Advanced Clean Cars (ACC) II 及 Omnibus 
所取代）仍持續有效並維持原採行內容；但如法院認定意圖否決前述豁免之相關決議

無效，則 CARB 得於法律允許範圍內執行 ACC II 及 Omnibus。 
 
該緊急車輛排放法規已於 2025 年 10 月 2 日 生效。依規定，如未於生效日起 180 日內 
正式採行，或未再延長施行 90 日，則該法規將於 2026 年 4 月 1 日 屆期失效（《政府

法》第 11346.1 條第（e）及第（h）款）。本次再延長提案將使該緊急車輛排放法規

之效力自 2026 年 4 月 1 日 延長至 2026 年 6 月 30 日。 
 
CARB 提供之進一步資訊如下： 
緊急修正及採行車輛排放法規提案 
https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/rulemaking/2025/emergencyvehemissions 

https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/rulemaking/2025/emergencyvehemissions
https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/rulemaking/2025/orhdomnibus
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?sectionNum=11346.1.&lawCode=GOV
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes_displaySection.xhtml?lawCode=GOV&sectionNum=11349.6.
https://oal.ca.gov/emergency_regulations/Emergency_Regulations_Under_Review/
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
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道路用重型引擎及車輛 Omnibus、低碳燃料標準及緊急車輛排放法規 
https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/rulemaking/2025/orhdomnibus 
 
書面意見期間及意見提交方式 
依加州《政府法》第 11346.1(a)(2) 條規定，CARB 應於將緊急法規制定提案提交加州

行政法辦公室（OAL）前至少 5 個工作日，通知所有已申請接收法規行動通知之人

士。於提案提交 OAL 後，利害關係人將有 5 個日曆日 可就該緊急法規提案提出意

見，相關規定載於加州《政府法》第 11349.6 條。 
 
CARB 預定於 2026 年 3 月 16 日 向 OAL 提交本次緊急車輛排放法規再延長施行提

案。提交後之措施將刊載於 OAL 網站「審查中之緊急法規」（Emergency Regulations 
Under Review）清單： 
https://oal.ca.gov/emergency_regulations/Emergency_Regulations_Under_Review/ 
 
請 WTO 會員及其利害關係人於上述緊急法規提案刊登後 5 日內，將意見提交美國 
TBT 查詢單位。美國 TBT 查詢單位所收到來自 WTO 會員及其利害關係人之意見，將

轉交 CARB。 
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NOTIFICATION 中國大陸 通知-腐蝕性危險貨物 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: CHINA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

State Administration for Market Regulation (Standardization Administration of the P.R.C.) 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [ ], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [X], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Dangerous goods of corrosive substances (HS code(s): 
293190); (ICS code(s): 13.300) 

涵蓋產品：腐蝕性物質類危險貨物（HS 編碼：293190）；（ICS 編碼：13.300） 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): National Standard of the P.R.C., Hazardous properties inspection code for 
dangerous goods of corrosive substances; (5 page(s), in Chinese) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01481_00_x.pdf 

6. Description of content: This document specifies the terms and definitions, requirements, 
test and inspection rules for dangerous goods of corrosive substances. 

This document applies to the inspection of the hazardous properties and applicable package 
categories for dangerous goods of corrosive substances. 

本 文 件 規 定 腐 蝕 性 物 質 類 危 險 貨 物 之 術 語 及 定 義 、 要 求 、 試 驗 方 法 及 檢 驗 規 則 。 
本文件適用於腐蝕性物質類危險貨物之危害特性及其適用包裝類別之檢驗。 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Prevention of deceptive practices and consumer protection; Protection of 
human health or safety 

8. Relevant documents:  

- 

9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: 3 months after approval 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01481_00_x.pdf
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10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 15 May 2026 

[X] 60 days from notification  

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

WTO/TBT National Notification and Enquiry Center of the People's Republic of China 
Tel：+86 10 57954633/ 57954627 
E_mail: tbt@customs.gov.cn 

 

mailto:tbt@customs.gov.cn
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NOTIFICATION 中國大陸 通知-毒性氣體危險貨物 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: CHINA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

State Administration for Market Regulation (Standardization Administration of the P.R.C.) 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [ ], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [X], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Dangerous goods of toxic gases (HS code(s): 271111; 
280429); (ICS code(s): 13.300) 

涵蓋產品：毒性氣體類危險貨物（HS 編碼：271111；280429）；(ICS 編碼：13.300) 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): National Standard of the P.R.C., Hazardous properties inspection code for 
dangerous goods of toxic gases; (4 page(s), in Chinese) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01479_00_x.pdf 

6. Description of content: This document specifies the terms and definitions, requirements, 
test and inspection rules for toxic gas hazardous goods. 

This document applies to the inspection of hazardous properties of toxic gas dangerous 
goods. 

本 文 件 規 定 毒 性 氣 體 類 危 險 貨 物 之 術 語 及 定 義 、 要 求 、 試 驗 方 法 及 檢 驗 規 則 。 
本文件適用於毒性氣體類危險貨物危害特性之檢驗。 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Prevention of deceptive practices and consumer protection; Protection of 
human health or safety 

8. Relevant documents:  

- 

9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: 3 months after approval 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01479_00_x.pdf
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10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 15 May 2026 

[X] 60 days from notification  

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

WTO/TBT National Notification and Enquiry Center of the People's Republic of China 
Tel：+86 10 57954633/ 57954627 
E_mail: tbt@customs.gov.cn 

 

mailto:tbt@customs.gov.cn
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NOTIFICATION 中國大陸 通知-電動輪椅車用電池 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: CHINA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

State Administration for Market Regulation (Standardization Administration of the P.R.C.) 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [ ], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Lead-acid cells, nickel-system cells, lithium-ion cells, 
sodium-ion cells and batteries used in electrically powered wheelchair (HS code(s): 
850650; 850710; 850720; 850730; 850750; 850760); (ICS code(s): 29.220.99) 

涵蓋產品：供電動輪椅使用之鉛酸電池單體、鎳系統電池單體、鋰離子電池單體、鈉離子電池單體及電

池組（HS 編碼：850650；850710；850720；850730；850750；850760）；ICS 編碼：

29.220.99 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): National Standard of the P.R.C., Safety technical specification for batteries used 
in electrically powered wheelchair; (30 page(s), in Chinese) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01462_00_x.pdf 

6. Description of content: This document specifies the safety requirements for cells and 
batteries used in electric wheelchairs, and describes the corresponding test methods. 

This document applies to lead-acid cells, nickel-system cells, lithium-ion cells, sodium-ion 
cells and batteries for electrically powered wheelchairs. It may also be taken as reference 
for single-wheel traction vehicles with a steering handle (wheelchair head) equipped with 
cells and batteries. 

本 文 件 規 定 電 動 輪 椅 用 電 池 單 體 及 電 池 組 之 安 全 要 求 ， 並 說 明 相 應 之 試 驗 方 法 。 
本文件適用於供電動輪椅使用之鉛酸電池單體、鎳系統電池單體、鋰離子電池單體、鈉離子電池單體及

電池組。對於配備電池單體及電池組之具轉向把手單輪牽引車（含有頭靠枕），亦可作為參考。 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Prevention of deceptive practices and consumer protection; Protection of 
human health or safety 

8. Relevant documents: - 

9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01462_00_x.pdf
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Proposed date of entry into force: 12 months after approval 

10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 15 April 2026 (30 days from notification) 

[ ] 60 days from notification  

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

WTO/TBT National Notification and Enquiry Center of the People's Republic of China 
Tel：+86 10 57954633/ 57954627 
E_mail: tbt@customs.gov.cn 

 

mailto:tbt@customs.gov.cn
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NOTIFICATION 中國 通知-火災自動警報系統 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: CHINA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

State Administration for Market Regulation (Standardization Administration of the P.R.C.) 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [ ], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Automatic fire alarm system components (HS code(s): 
853190); (ICS code(s): 13.220.20) 

涵蓋產品：火災自動警報系統組件（HS 編碼：853190）；ICS 編碼：13.220.20 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): National Standard of the P.R.C., Compatibility requirements of automatic fire 
alarm system components; (16 page(s), in Chinese) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01469_00_x.pdf 

6. Description of content: This document specifies the requirements for the compatibility 
and connectability of components in automatic fire alarm systems. 

This document applies to the evaluation of compatibility and connectability of automatic 
fire alarm systems component. 

內 容 概 述 ： 本 文 件 規 定 火 災 自 動 警 報 系 統 組 件 相 容 性 及 連 接 性 之 要 求 。 
本文件適用於火災自動警報系統組件之相容性及連接性評估。 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Protection of human health or safety; Quality requirements 

8. Relevant documents:  

- 

9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: 12 months after approval 

10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 15 May 2026 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01469_00_x.pdf
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[X] 60 days from notification  

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

WTO/TBT National Notification and Enquiry Center of the People's Republic of China 
Tel：+86 10 57954633/ 57954627 
E_mail: tbt@customs.gov.cn 

 

mailto:tbt@customs.gov.cn
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NOTIFICATION 中國大陸 通知-電動工具電池 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: CHINA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

State Administration for Market Regulation (Standardization Administration of the P.R.C.) 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [ ], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Cells and batteries used in electric tools (HS code(s): 
850650; 850760); (ICS code(s): 29.220.99) 

涵蓋產品：供電動工具使用之電池單體及電池組（HS 編碼：850650；850760）；ICS 編碼：

29.220.99 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): National Standard of the P.R.C., Safety of lithium ion cells and batteries used in 
electronic and electrical equipment — Part 3: electric tools; (34 page(s), in Chinese) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01467_00_x.pdf 

6. Description of content: This document specifies the safety requirements and test 
methods for lithium-ion cells and batteries used in electric tools. 

This document applies to lithium-ion cells and batteries for electric tools for general 
applications. 

Additional requirements may apply to lithium-ion cells and batteries for electric tools for 
special applications, such as medical, mining, and underwater operations. 

本 文 件 規 定 供 電 動 工 具 使 用 之 鋰 離 子 電 池 單 體 及 電 池 組 之 安 全 要 求 與 試 驗 方 法 。 
本 文 件 適 用 於 一 般 用 途 之 供 電 動 工 具 使 用 鋰 離 子 電 池 單 體 及 電 池 組 。 
對於特殊用途之供電動工具使用鋰離子電池單體及電池組，例如醫療、礦業及水下作業等，可能尚有其

他適用要求。 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Prevention of deceptive practices and consumer protection; Protection of 
human health or safety 

8. Relevant documents:  

- 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01467_00_x.pdf
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9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: 12 months after approval 

10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 15 May 2026 

[X] 60 days from notification  

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

WTO/TBT National Notification and Enquiry Center of the People's Republic of China 
Tel：+86 10 57954633/ 57954627 
E_mail: tbt@customs.gov.cn 

 

mailto:tbt@customs.gov.cn
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NOTIFICATION 中國大陸 通知-危險貨物 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: CHINA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

State Administration for Market Regulation (Standardization Administration of the P.R.C.) 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [ ], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [X], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Dangerous goods (HS code(s): 2942; 382499); (ICS 
code(s): 13.300) 

涵蓋產品：危險貨物（HS 編碼：2942；382499）；ICS 編碼：13.300 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): National Standard of the P.R.C., Hazardous properties inspection code of 
dangerous goods general specifications; (11 page(s), in Chinese) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01476_00_x.pdf 

6. Description of content: This document specifies the terms and definitions, classification, 
requirements, test labeling, and inspection rules for the inspection specifications of hazard 
properties of dangerous goods. 

This document applies to the inspection conducted in accordance with the inspection 
specifications of hazard properties of dangerous goods. 

內容概述：本文件規定危險貨物危害特性檢驗規範之術語及定義、分類、要求、試驗標示與檢驗規則。 
本文件適用於依據危險貨物危害特性檢驗規範所進行之檢驗。 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Prevention of deceptive practices and consumer protection; Protection of 
human health or safety 

8. Relevant documents:  

- 

9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: 3 months after approval 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01476_00_x.pdf
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10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 15 May 2026 

[X] 60 days from notification  

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

WTO/TBT National Notification and Enquiry Center of the People's Republic of China 
Tel：+86 10 57954633/ 57954627 
E_mail: tbt@customs.gov.cn 

 

mailto:tbt@customs.gov.cn
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NOTIFICATION 中國大陸 通知-危險貨物 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: CHINA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

State Administration for Market Regulation (Standardization Administration of the P.R.C.) 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [ ], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [X], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Dangerous goods of pyrophoric solid (HS code(s): 
293190); (ICS code(s): 13.300) 

涵蓋產品：自燃固體危險貨物（HS 編碼：293190）；ICS 編碼：13.300 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): National Standard of the P.R.C., Hazardous properties inspection code for 
dangerous goods of pyrophoric solid; (5 page(s), in Chinese) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01484_00_x.pdf 

6. Description of content: This document specifies the terms and definitions, requirements, 
test and inspection rules for dangerous goods of pyrophoric solid. 

This document applies to the inspection of the hazardous characteristics and applicable 
package categories for dangerous goods of pyrophoric solid. 

內容概述：本文件規定自燃固體危險貨物之術語及定義、要求、試驗方法及檢驗規則。 
本文件適用於自燃固體類危險貨物之危害特性及適用包裝類別之檢驗。 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Prevention of deceptive practices and consumer protection; Protection of 
human health or safety 

8. Relevant documents:  

- 

9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: 3 months after approval 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01484_00_x.pdf
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10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 15 May 2026 

[X] 60 days from notification  

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

WTO/TBT National Notification and Enquiry Center of the People's Republic of China 
Tel：+86 10 57954633/ 57954627 
E_mail: tbt@customs.gov.cn 

 

mailto:tbt@customs.gov.cn
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NOTIFICATION 中國大陸 通知-家用電器電池 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: CHINA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

State Administration for Market Regulation (Standardization Administration of the P.R.C.) 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [ ], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Cells and batteries used in household electric appliances 
(HS code(s): 850650; 850760); (ICS code(s): 29.220.99) 

涵蓋產品：供家用電器使用之電池單體及電池組（HS 編碼：850650；850760）；ICS 編碼：

29.220.99 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): National Standard of the P.R.C., Safety of lithium ion cells and batteries used in 
electronic and electrical equipment — Part 5: household electric appliances; (34 page(s), 
in Chinese) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01468_00_x.pdf 

6. Description of content: This document specifies the safety requirements for lithium ion 
cells and batteries used in household electric appliances. 

This document applies to lithium ion cells and batteries used in household electric 
appliances. 

內 容 概 述 ： 本 文 件 規 定 供 家 用 電 器 使 用 之 鋰 離 子 電 池 單 體 及 電 池 組 之 安 全 要 求 。 
本文件適用於供家用電器使用之鋰離子電池單體及電池組 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Prevention of deceptive practices and consumer protection; Protection of 
human health or safety 

8. Relevant documents:  

- 

9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: 12 months after approval 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01468_00_x.pdf
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10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 15 May 2026 

[X] 60 days from notification  

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

WTO/TBT National Notification and Enquiry Center of the People's Republic of China 
Tel：+86 10 57954633/ 57954627 
E_mail: tbt@customs.gov.cn 

 

mailto:tbt@customs.gov.cn
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NOTIFICATION 中國大陸 通知-簡易升降機 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: CHINA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

State Administration for Market Regulation (Standardization Administration of the P.R.C.) 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [ ], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Simple lifts (HS code(s): 8428); (ICS code(s): 
53.020.99) 

涵蓋產品：簡易升降機（HS 編碼：8428）；ICS 編碼：53.020.99 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): National Standard of the P.R.C., Safety requirements for simple lifts; (30 
page(s), in Chinese) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01487_00_x.pdf 

6. Description of content: This document specifies the general requirements for simple lifts 
with a rated lifting capacity greater than or equal to 500 kg, as well as requirements for 
buildings and structures, metal structures, main components, electrical systems, safety 
protection devices, nameplates and markings, operation, inspection and maintenance, and 
repair, together with the corresponding verification methods. 

內容概述：本文件規定額定起重量大於或等於 500 公斤之簡易升降機的一般要求，以及對建築物與結

構、金屬結構、主要組件、電氣系統、安全防護裝置、銘牌與標誌、操作、檢驗與維護及修理之要求，

並規定相應之驗證方法。 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Protection of human health or safety; Quality requirements 

8. Relevant documents:  

- 

9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: 12 months after approval 

10. Provision of comments 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01487_00_x.pdf
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Final date for comments: 15 May 2026 

[X] 60 days from notification  

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

WTO/TBT National Notification and Enquiry Center of the People's Republic of China 
Tel：+86 10 57954633/ 57954627 
E_mail: tbt@customs.gov.cn 

 

mailto:tbt@customs.gov.cn
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NOTIFICATION 中國大陸 通知-鋰離子電池與電池組 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: CHINA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

State Administration for Market Regulation (Standardization Administration of the P.R.C.) 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [ ], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Lithium ion cells and batteries used in electronic and 
electrical equipment (HS code(s): 850650; 850760); (ICS code(s): 29.220.99) 

涵蓋產品：供電子及電氣設備使用之鋰離子電池單體及電池組（HS 編碼：850650；850760）；ICS 
編碼：29.220.99 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): National Standard of the P.R.C., Safety of lithium ion cells and batteries used in 
electronic and electrical equipment — Part 1: General requirements; (36 page(s), in 
Chinese) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01466_00_x.pdf 

6. Description of content: This document specifies the general safety requirements and 
test methods for lithium ion cells and batteries used in electronic and electrical equipment. 

This document applies to lithium ion cells and batteries used in electronic and electrical 
equipment. 

內容概述：本文件規定供電子及電氣設備使用之鋰離子電池單體及電池組之一般安全要求及試驗方法。 
本文件適用於供電子及電氣設備使用之鋰離子電池單體及電池組。 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Prevention of deceptive practices and consumer protection; Protection of 
human health or safety 

8. Relevant documents:  

- 

9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: 12 months after approval 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01466_00_x.pdf
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10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 15 May 2026 

[X] 60 days from notification  

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

WTO/TBT National Notification and Enquiry Center of the People's Republic of China 
Tel：+86 10 57954633/ 57954627 
E_mail: tbt@customs.gov.cn 

 

mailto:tbt@customs.gov.cn
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NOTIFICATION 中國大陸 通知-遇水產生易燃氣體之物質 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: CHINA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

State Administration for Market Regulation (Standardization Administration of the P.R.C.) 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [ ], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [X], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Substances which in contact with water emit flammable 
gases (HS code(s): 293190); (ICS code(s): 13.300) 

涵蓋產品：遇水產生易燃氣體之物質（HS 編碼：293190）；ICS 編碼：13.300 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): National Standard of the P.R.C., Hazardous properties inspection code for 
dangerous good of substances which in contact with water emit flammable gases; (5 
page(s), in Chinese) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01483_00_x.pdf 

6. Description of content: This document specifies the terms and definitions, requirements, 
test and inspection rules for dangerous good of substances which in contact with water 
emit flammable gases. 

This document applies to the classification determination of transport packages for 
substances that release gases upon contact with water. 

This document is not applicable to pyrophoric substances. 

內容概述：本文件規定遇水產生易燃氣體之物質類危險貨物之術語及定義、要求、試驗方法及檢驗規

則。 
本文件適用於遇水產生易燃氣體之物質運輸包裝之分類判定。 
本文件不適用於自燃物質。 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Prevention of deceptive practices and consumer protection; Protection of 
human health or safety 

8. Relevant documents:  

- 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01483_00_x.pdf
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9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: 3 months after approval 

10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 15 May 2026 

[X] 60 days from notification  

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

WTO/TBT National Notification and Enquiry Center of the People's Republic of China 
Tel：+86 10 57954633/ 57954627 
E_mail: tbt@customs.gov.cn 

 

mailto:tbt@customs.gov.cn
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NOTIFICATION 美國 通知-配備自動駕駛系統之車輛 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA), U.S. Department of 
Transportation (DOT) [2298] 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [ ], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Automated driving systems (ADS) equipped vehicles; 
Transmissions, suspensions (ICS code(s): 43.040.50) 

涵蓋產品：配備自動駕駛系統（ADS）之車輛；傳動系統、懸吊系統（ICS 編碼：43.040.50） 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards; Modernization of FMVSS No. 102 To 
Accommodate ADS-Equipped Vehicles; (6 page(s), in English) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/USA/26_01496_00_e.pdf 

6. Description of content: Notice of proposed rulemaking - The National Highway Traffic 
Safety Administration (NHTSA) is proposing to amend Federal Motor Vehicle Safety 
Standard (FMVSS) No. 102, "Transmission shift position sequence, starter interlock, and 
transmission braking effect.'' The proposed modification would except vehicles equipped 
with Automated Driving Systems (ADS) that do not have manually operated driving 
controls from the requirement for a transmission shift position display. This rulemaking 
would remove unnecessary regulatory burdens and costs associated with a display 
designed to aid a person driving the vehicle. As the transmission shift position display does 
not fulfill the same safety need in an ADS-equipped vehicle without manually operated 
driving controls, the amendment will not impact vehicle safety. This action is part of a 
larger NHTSA effort to address vehicle automation in the agency's regulations. 

內容概述：擬議制定規則通知——美國國家公路交通安全管理局（NHTSA）擬修正《聯邦機動車輛安

全標準》第102號「變速器檔位順序、起動聯鎖及變速器煞車效應」。擬議修正內容係豁免配備自動駕

駛系統（ADS）且未設置人工操作駕駛控制裝置之車輛，無須符合變速器檔位顯示之要求。此項規則制

定將刪除原為協助人員駕駛車輛而設計之顯示裝置所帶來之不必要法規負擔與成本。由於變速器檔位顯

示對於未設置人工操作駕駛控制裝置之 ADS 車輛，並不具相同之安全需求，因此本修正不致影響車輛

安全。本項措施係 NHTSA 因應車輛自動化而全面檢討其法規架構之一環。 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/USA/26_01496_00_e.pdf
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7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Cost saving and productivity enhancement 

8. Relevant documents:  

91 Federal Register (FR) 12532, 16 March 2026; Title 49 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 
Part 571: 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-16/html/2026-05024.htm 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-16/pdf/2026-05024.pdf 

This notice of proposed rulemaking is identified by Docket Number NHTSA-2026-0628. The 
Docket Folder is available on Regulations.gov at 
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/NHTSA-2026-0628/document and provides access to 
primary documents as well as comments received. Documents are also accessible from 
Regulations.gov by searching the Docket Number. 

Relevant notifications: 

• G/TBT/N/USA/1487 

• G/TBT/N/USA/1487/Add.1 

• G/TBT/N/USA/1593 

• G/TBT/N/USA/1593/Add.1 

• G/TBT/N/USA/1675 

• G/TBT/N/USA/1675/Add.1 

9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: To be determined 

10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 15 April 2026 

[ ] 60 days from notification  

WTO Members and their stakeholders are asked to submit comments to the USA TBT 
Enquiry Point by or before 4pm Eastern Time on 15 April 2026. Comments received by the 
USA TBT Enquiry Point from WTO Members and their stakeholders will be shared with 
NHTSA and will also be submitted to the Docket on Regulations.gov if received within the 
comment period. 

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

Please submit comments to: USA WTO TBT Enquiry Point, Email: usatbtep@nist.gov 

 

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-49/subtitle-B/chapter-V/part-571
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-49/subtitle-B/chapter-V/part-571
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-16/html/2026-05024.htm
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-16/pdf/2026-05024.pdf
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/NHTSA-2026-0628/document
http://www.regulations.gov/
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search/Index?viewData=G/TBT/N/USA/1487
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search/Index?viewData=G/TBT/N/USA/1487/Add.1
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search/Index?viewData=G/TBT/N/USA/1593
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search/Index?viewData=G/TBT/N/USA/1593/Add.1
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search/Index?viewData=G/TBT/N/USA/1675
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search/Index?viewData=G/TBT/N/USA/1675/Add.1
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
http://time-time.net/times/time-zones/usa-canada/current-eastern-time-est.php
https://24timezones.com/time-zone/et
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/NHTSA-2026-0628/document
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
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NOTIFICATION 美國 通知-配備自動駕駛系統之車輛及其車輛玻璃與雨刷系統相關設備 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA), U.S. Department of 
Transportation (DOT) [2299] 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [ ], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Automated driving systems (ADS) equipped vehicles; 
Glazing and wiper systems (ICS code(s): 43.040.65) 

涵蓋產品：配備自動駕駛系統（ADS）之車輛；玻璃與雨刷系統（ICS 編碼：43.040.65） 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards; Modernization of FMVSS No. 103 and 
FMVSS No. 104 To Accommodate ADS-Equipped Vehicles; Incorporation by Reference; (9 
page(s), in English) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/USA/26_01497_00_e.pdf 

6. Description of content: Notice of proposed rulemaking - The National Highway Traffic 
Safety Administration (NHTSA) is proposing to amend Federal Motor Vehicle Safety 
Standards (FMVSS) No. 103, "Windshield defrosting and defogging systems,'' and FMVSS 
No. 104, "Windshield wiping and washing systems.'' The proposed modifications would 
except vehicles equipped with Automated Driving Systems (ADS) that do not have 
manually operated driving controls from these standards. This rulemaking would remove 
unnecessary regulatory burdens and costs associated with systems intended to provide 
visibility for a person driving the vehicle. As these systems do not fulfill the same safety 
need on an ADS-equipped vehicle without manually operated driving controls, the 
proposed changes are not expected to have adverse safety effects. Manufacturers may still 
provide these systems if they choose to do so. These actions are part of a larger NHTSA 
effort to address vehicle automation in the agency's regulations. This proposal would also 
harmonize FMVSS Nos. 103 and 104 with current industry standards through 
incorporations by reference. 

內容概述：擬議制定規則通知——美國國家公路交通安全管理局（NHTSA）擬修正《聯邦機動車輛安

全標準》第 103 號「擋風玻璃除霜及除霧系統」及第 104 號「擋風玻璃雨刷及清洗系統」。擬議修正

內容係豁免配備自動駕駛系統（ADS）且未設置人工操作駕駛控制裝置之車輛，無須符合上開標準。此

項規則制定將刪除原為提供人員駕駛車輛時視野所設計之系統所帶來之不必要法規負擔與成本。由於該

等系統對於未設置人工操作駕駛控制裝置之 ADS 車輛，並不具相同之安全需求，因此本次擬議修正將

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/USA/26_01497_00_e.pdf
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不至於產生安全疑慮。製造商如有需要，仍得自行提供該等系統。本項措施係 NHTSA 因應車輛自動化

而全面檢討其法規架構之一環。另本提案亦將透過引用納入方式，使《聯邦機動車輛安全標準》第 103
號及第 104 號與現行產業標準調和一致。 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Cost saving and productivity enhancement 

8. Relevant documents:  

91 Federal Register (FR) 12537, 16 March 2026; Title 49 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 
Part 571: 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-16/html/2026-05023.htm 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-16/pdf/2026-05023.pdf 

This notice of proposed rulemaking is identified by Docket Number NHTSA-2026-0629. The 
Docket Folder is available on Regulations.gov at 
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/NHTSA-2026-0629/document and provides access to 
primary documents as well as comments received. Documents are also accessible from 
Regulations.gov by searching the Docket Number. 

Relevant notifications: 

• G/TBT/N/USA/1487 

• G/TBT/N/USA/1487/Add.1 

• G/TBT/N/USA/1593 

• G/TBT/N/USA/1593/Add.1 

• G/TBT/N/USA/1675 

• G/TBT/N/USA/1675/Add.1 

9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: To be determined 

10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 15 April 2026 

[ ] 60 days from notification  

WTO Members and their stakeholders are asked to submit comments to the USA TBT 
Enquiry Point by or before 4pm Eastern Time on 15 April 2026. Comments received by the 
USA TBT Enquiry Point from WTO Members and their stakeholders will be shared with 
NHTSA and will also be submitted to the Docket on Regulations.gov if received within the 
comment period. 

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

Please submit comments to: USA WTO TBT Enquiry Point, Email: usatbtep@nist.gov 

 

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-49/subtitle-B/chapter-V/part-571
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-49/subtitle-B/chapter-V/part-571
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-16/html/2026-05023.htm
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-16/pdf/2026-05023.pdf
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/NHTSA-2026-0629/document
http://www.regulations.gov/
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search/Index?viewData=G/TBT/N/USA/1487
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search/Index?viewData=G/TBT/N/USA/1487/Add.1
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search/Index?viewData=G/TBT/N/USA/1593
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search/Index?viewData=G/TBT/N/USA/1593/Add.1
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search/Index?viewData=G/TBT/N/USA/1675
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search/Index?viewData=G/TBT/N/USA/1675/Add.1
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
http://time-time.net/times/time-zones/usa-canada/current-eastern-time-est.php
https://24timezones.com/time-zone/et
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/NHTSA-2026-0629/document
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
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NOTIFICATION 美國 修正通知-有害空氣污染物；環氧乙烷商業滅菌和熏蒸消毒作業 

Revision 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6. 
 

1. Notifying Member: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [ ], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Ethylene oxide emissions; Environmental protection 
(ICS code(s): 13.020); Cleanrooms and associated controlled environments (ICS code(s): 
13.040.35); Occupational safety. Industrial hygiene (ICS code(s): 13.100); Oxides (ICS 
code(s): 71.060.20) 

涵蓋產品：環氧乙烷排放；環境保護（ICS 編碼：13.020）；潔淨室及相關受控環境（ICS 編碼：

13.040.35）；職業安全；工業衛生（ICS 編碼：13.100）；氧化物（ICS 編碼：71.060.20） 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): National Emission Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants: Ethylene Oxide 
Emissions Standards for Sterilization Facilities Residual Risk and Technology Review 
Reconsideration; (37 page(s), in English) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/USA/26_01539_00_e.pdf 

6. Description of content: Proposed rule; reconsideration of final rule - On 5 April 2024, 
the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) published the National Emission Standards 
for Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP): Ethylene Oxide Emissions Standards for 
Sterilization Facilities Residual Risk and Technology Review (2024 Final Rule) (notified as 
G/TBT/N/USA/1554/Add.2). The 2024 Final Rule revised the Commercial Sterilization 
Facilities NESHAP based on a residual risk and technology review (RTR) pursuant to the 
Clean Air Act (CAA) sections. On 12 March 2025, the EPA announced that it was 
reconsidering the 2024 Final Rule. Based on its reconsideration of the RTR in the 2024 
Final Rule, the EPA is proposing to amend the Commercial Sterilization Facilities NESHAP. 
The amendments would rescind the risk based standards, revise the standard for new 
aeration room vents that resulted from the technology review, revise the compliance 
demonstration requirements, and rescind a requirement related to permanent total 
enclosure (PTE). This proposal also includes technical corrections and clarifications to the 
Commercial Sterilization Facilities NESHAP and Performance Specification 19 to address 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/USA/26_01539_00_e.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/compliance/national-emission-standards-hazardous-air-pollutants-compliance-monitoring
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2024-04-05/pdf/2024-05905.pdf
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search?viewData=G/TBT/N/USA/1554/Add.2
https://www.epa.gov/stationary-sources-air-pollution/ethylene-oxide-emissions-standards-sterilization-facilities
https://www.epa.gov/stationary-sources-air-pollution/ethylene-oxide-emissions-standards-sterilization-facilities
https://www.epa.gov/stationary-sources-air-pollution/risk-and-technology-review-national-emissions-standards-hazardous
https://www.epa.gov/laws-regulations/summary-clean-air-act
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erroneous cross-references, omissions of text, and typographical errors in the regulatory 
text that the EPA has identified after publication of the 2024 Final Rule. 

The EPA will hold a virtual public hearing on 1 April 2026. The EPA will announce further 
details at https://www.epa.gov/stationary-sources-air-pollution/ethylene-oxide-
emissions-standards-sterilization-facilities. Please refer to the SUPPLEMENTARY 
INFORMATION section for information on registering for the public hearing. 

內容概述：擬議規則；重新審議最終規則—美國環境保護署（EPA）於 2024 年 4 月 5 日公布「商業滅

菌設施之國家有害空氣污染物排放標準(NESHAP)」：滅菌設施環氧乙烷排放標準之殘餘風險及技術審

查」（2024 年最終規則）（通知文件為 G/TBT/N/USA/1554/Add.2）。該 2024 年最終規則係依據

《清潔空氣法》（CAA）相關條文所進行之殘餘風險及技術審查（RTR），修正商業滅菌設施之國家有

害空氣污染物排放標準。美國環境保護署於 2025 年 3 月 12 日宣布重新審議該 2024 年最終規則。基

於其對該最終規則中殘餘風險及技術審查之重新檢視，美國環境保護署現擬修正商業滅菌設施之國家有

害空氣污染物排放標準。修正內容包括：廢止以風險為基礎之標準、修正因技術審查所訂定之新設通風

室排氣口標準、修正符合性證明要求，以及廢止與永久性全密閉圍封（PTE）有關之要求。本提案亦包

括對商業滅菌設施之國家有害空氣污染物排放標準及第 19 號性能規範之技術性修正與釐清，以處理美

國環境保護署於 2024 年最終規則發布後所發現之法規文字中錯誤交叉引用、文字遺漏及排印錯誤。 

 

美國環境保護署將於 2026 年 4 月 1 日舉行線上公開聽證會。相關進一步資訊將公布於美國環境保護署

網站。關於公開聽證會之報名資訊，請參閱「補充資訊」章節。 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Protection of human health or safety; Protection of the environment  

8. Relevant documents:  

91 Federal Register (FR) 12700, 17 March 2026; Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 
Part 63: 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-17/html/2026-05167.htm 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-17/pdf/2026-05167.pdf 

This proposed rule; reconsideration of final rule and previous actions notified under the 
symbol G/TBT/N/USA/1554 are identified by Docket Numbers EPA-HQ-OAR-2019-0178. 
The Docket Folder is available from Regulations.gov at 
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OAR-2019-0178/document and provides 
access to primary and supporting documents as well as comments received. Documents 
are also accessible from Regulations.gov by searching the Docket Number. 

9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: To be determined 

10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 1 May 2026 

[ ] 60 days from notification  

WTO Members and their stakeholders are asked to submit comments to the USA TBT 
Enquiry Point by or before 4pm Eastern Time on 1 May 2026. Comments received by the 
USA TBT Enquiry Point from WTO Members and their stakeholders will be shared with EPA 
and will also be submitted to the Docket on Regulations.gov if received within the comment 
period. 

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

Please submit comments to: USA WTO TBT Enquiry Point, Email: usatbtep@nist.gov 

 

https://www.epa.gov/stationary-sources-air-pollution/ethylene-oxide-emissions-standards-sterilization-facilities
https://www.epa.gov/stationary-sources-air-pollution/ethylene-oxide-emissions-standards-sterilization-facilities
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-40/chapter-I/subchapter-C/part-63
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-40/chapter-I/subchapter-C/part-63
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-17/html/2026-05167.htm
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-17/pdf/2026-05167.pdf
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search?domainIds=1&documentSymbol=USA%2F1554
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OAR-2019-0178/document
http://www.regulations.gov/
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
http://time-time.net/times/time-zones/usa-canada/current-eastern-time-est.php
https://24timezones.com/time-zone/et
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OAR-2019-0178/document
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
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NOTIFICATION 日本 通知-安裝於汽車內的特定無線電設備 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: JAPAN 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [ ], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Specified radio equipment which is installed in 
automobiles 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): Partial Amendment of the Ordinance on Technical Standards Conformity 
Certification of Specified Radio Equipment; (1 page(s), in English) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/JPN/26_01549_00_e.pdf 
Japan Enquiry Point 
International Trade Division, 
Economic Affairs Bureau, 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
Fax: (+81 3) 5501 8343 
E-mail: enquiry@mofa.go.jp 

6. Description of content: Japan will add the following types of specified radio equipment 
such as TPMS, RKE (UHF band), Automotive Radar, In-vehicle Detection Sensor, UWB and 
Wireless LAN (2.4GHz / 5.2GHz / 5.6GHz / 6GHz (≦25mW)) to the Ordinance as a target 
for special specified radio equipment which is subject to the self-confirmation system. 

內容概述：日本將於相關命令中新增下列特定無線設備類型，列為適用自我確認制度之特別特定無線設

備，包括胎壓監測系統（TPMS）、遙控無鑰匙進入系統（RKE，UHF 頻段）、車用雷達、車內檢測感

測器、超寬頻（UWB）及無線區域網路（Wireless LAN，2.4GHz／5.2GHz／5.6GHz／6GHz〔≦

25mW〕） 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Japan will accelerate the certification process for some specified radio 
equipment installed in automobiles by subjecting the equipment to the self-confirmation 
system. 

8. Relevant documents:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/JPN/26_01549_00_e.pdf
mailto:enquiry@mofa.go.jp
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The basic law is the Radio Act (1950 Law No.131). 

https://www.japaneselawtranslation.go.jp/en/laws/view/3205 

The amendment will be published in "KAMPO"(Official Government Gazette) when 
adopted.(available in Japanese) 

9. Proposed date of adoption: June, 2026 

Proposed date of entry into force: June, 2026 

10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 19 May 2026 

[X] 60 days from notification  

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

Japan Enquiry Point 
International Trade Division, Economic Affairs Bureau, Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
Fax: (+81 3) 5501 8343 
E-mail: enquiry@mofa.go.jp 

 

https://www.japaneselawtranslation.go.jp/en/laws/view/3205
mailto:enquiry@mofa.go.jp
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NOTIFICATION 中國大陸 通知-懸臂起重機 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: CHINA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

State Administration for Market Regulation (Standardization Administration of the P.R.C.) 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [ ], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Jib cranes (HS code(s): 8426); (ICS code(s): 
53.020.20) 

涵蓋產品：懸臂起重機（HS 編碼：8426）；ICS 編碼：53.020.20 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): National Standard of the P.R.C., Safety rules for lifting appliances—Part4: Jib 
cranes; (17 page(s), in Chinese) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01624_00_x.pdf 

6. Description of content: This document specifies the basic safety requirements for the 
design, manufacturing, installation, modification, maintenance, use, scrapping, inspection, 
and other aspects of jib cranes. 

This document applies to portal slewing cranes (including kangaroo portal slewing crane), 
port pedestal cranes, high mast crane, fixed-base jib crane, derrick crane and cantilever 
cranes. 

內容概述：本文件規定懸臂起重機於設計、製造、安裝、改造、維護、使用、報廢、檢驗等方面之基本

安全要求。 
本文件適用於門座迴轉起重機（包括袋鼠式門座迴轉起重機）、港口門座起重機、高柱起重機、固定式

懸臂起重機、轉臂起重機及懸臂吊。 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Protection of human health or safety; Quality requirements 

8. Relevant documents:  

- 

9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01624_00_x.pdf
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Proposed date of entry into force: 12 months after approval 

10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 22 May 2026 

[X] 60 days from notification  

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

WTO/TBT National Notification and Enquiry Center of the People's Republic of China 
Tel：+86 10 57954633/ 57954627 
E_mail: tbt@customs.gov.cn 

 

mailto:tbt@customs.gov.cn
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NOTIFICATION 歐盟 通知-道路與城市軌道智慧運輸系統之無線電設備 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: EUROPEAN UNION 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

European Commission 
EU-TBT Enquiry Point, 
Fax: +(32) 2 299 80 43, 
E-mail: grow-eu-tbt@ec.europa.eu 
Website: https://technical-barriers-trade.ec.europa.eu/en/home 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [ ], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Radio equipment for road and urban rail intelligent 
transport systems 

涵蓋產品：道路及城市軌道智慧運輸系統用無線電設備 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): Draft Commission Implementing Decision, amending Commission Decision (EU) 
2020/1426, as regards introducing wider frequency channels in the EU-harmonised 5.9 
GHz frequency band for safety-related applications of road intelligent transport systems 
(ITS); (3 page(s), in English), (3 page(s), in English) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/EEC/26_01593_00_e.pdf 
https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/EEC/26_01593_01_e.pdf 
European Commission 
EU-TBT Enquiry Point 
Fax: + (32) 2 299 80 43 
E-mail: grow-eu-tbt@ec.europa.eu 
The text is available on the Website: https://technical-barriers-
trade.ec.europa.eu/en/home 

6. Description of content: Radio spectrum accessibility to wider channels to safety-related 
road ITS, in addition to the currently harmonised 10 MHz channels, will allow the 
implementation of basic and advanced use cases, which provide advantages such as 
simplified implementation and higher spectrum efficiency, while maintaining a technology 
neutral approach to spectrum use. 

內容概述：除目前已調和之 10 MHz 頻道外，允許與道路運輸安全相關之智慧運輸系統（ITS）使用較

寬頻道之無線電頻譜，將可實現基本及進階應用情境，並帶來簡化實作及提升頻譜效率等優勢，同時維

持頻譜使用之技術中立原則。 

mailto:grow-eu-tbt@ec.europa.eu
https://technical-barriers-trade.ec.europa.eu/en/home
https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/EEC/26_01593_00_e.pdf
https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/EEC/26_01593_01_e.pdf
mailto:grow-eu-tbt@ec.europa.eu
https://technical-barriers-trade.ec.europa.eu/en/home
https://technical-barriers-trade.ec.europa.eu/en/home
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7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: This Decision is addressed to the EU Member States. The purpose of this 
Decision is to update the harmonised technical conditions defined in Commission 
Implementing Decision (EU) 2020/1426 with the view to introducing wider frequency 
channels in the EU-harmonised 5.9 GHz frequency band for safety-related applications of 
road ITS.; Protection of human health or safety; Quality requirements; Harmonization 

8. Relevant documents:  

Draft Commission Implementing Decision as mentioned above 

9. Proposed date of adoption: May 2026 

Proposed date of entry into force: May 2026 

10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 22 May 2026 

[X] 60 days from notification  

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

European Commission, 
EU-TBT Enquiry Point, 
Fax: + (32) 2 299 80 43, 
E-mail: grow-eu-tbt@ec.europa.eu 

 

mailto:grow-eu-tbt@ec.europa.eu
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NOTIFICATION 中國大陸 通知-流動式起重機 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: CHINA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

State Administration for Market Regulation (Standardization Administration of the P.R.C.) 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [ ], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Mobile cranes (HS code(s): 8426); (ICS code(s): 
53.020.20) 
涵蓋產品）：流動式起重機（HS 編碼：8426）；ICS 編碼：53.020.20 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): National Standard of the P.R.C., Safety rules for lifting appliances—Part 2:Mobile 
cranes; (16 page(s), in Chinese) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01621_00_x.pdf 
https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01621_01_x.pdf 

6. Description of content: This document specifies the basic safety requirements for the 
design, manufacturing, installation, modification, maintenance, use, scrapping and 
inspection of mobile cranes. 

This document applies to truck cranes, all terrain cranes, tyre cranes and crawler cranes 
as defined in GB/T 20776. 

This document does not apply to loader cranes. This document can also be used as a 
reference for other mobile cranes if special issues of basic safety are not involved. 

內容概述：本文件規定流動式起重機於設計、製造、安裝、改造、維護、使用、報廢及檢驗等方面之基

本安全要求。 
本文件適用於 GB/T 20776 所界定之汽車起重機、全地面起重機、輪胎起重機及履帶起重機。 
本文件不適用於隨車起重機。對於未涉及基本安全特殊問題之其他移動式起重機，亦可作為參考。 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Protection of human health or safety; Quality requirements 

8. Relevant documents:  

GB/T 20776-2023 Classification for lifting appliances 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01621_00_x.pdf
https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01621_01_x.pdf
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9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: 12 months after approval 

10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 22 May 2026 

[X] 60 days from notification  

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

WTO/TBT National Notification and Enquiry Center of the People's Republic of China 
Tel：+86 10 57954633/ 57954627 
E_mail: tbt@customs.gov.cn 

 

mailto:tbt@customs.gov.cn
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NOTIFICATION 中國大陸 通知-塔式起重機 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: CHINA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

State Administration for Market Regulation (Standardization Administration of the P.R.C.) 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [ ], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Tower cranes (HS code(s): 842620); (ICS code(s): 
53.020.20) 

涵蓋產品：塔式起重機（HS 編碼：842620）；ICS 編碼：53.020.20 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): National Standard of the P.R.C., Safety rules for lifting appliances—Part3:Tower 
cranes; (28 page(s), in Chinese) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01623_00_x.pdf 
https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01623_01_x.pdf 

6. Description of content: This document specifies safety requirements for tower cranes. 

This document applies to tower cranes for construction works, as defined in GB/T 6974.3. 

Tower cranes for construction works are equipped exclusively with a hook as the load-
handling device. 

This document does not cover applications involving the sudden release of part of the 
lifting load, nor does it address requirements related to electromagnetic compatibility 
(EMC), specific hazards due to external influences on electrical equipment, potentially 
explosive atmospheres, or ionising radiation. 

內容概述：本文件規定塔式起重機之安全要求。 
本文件適用於 GB/T 6974.3 所界定之建築工程用塔式起重機。 
建築工程用塔式起重機之載荷處理裝置僅配備吊鉤。 
本文件不適用於起吊載荷於作業過程中有部分突然釋放之情形，亦未涉及有關電磁相容性（EMC）、電

氣設備受外部影響所致特定危害、潛在爆炸性環境或游離輻射之相關要求。 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Protection of human health or safety; Quality requirements 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01623_00_x.pdf
https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01623_01_x.pdf
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8. Relevant documents:  

GB/T 6974.3-2024 Cranes-Vocabulary-Part 3:Tower cranes 

9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: 12 months after approval 

10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 22 May 2026 

[X] 60 days from notification  

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

WTO/TBT National Notification and Enquiry Center of the People's Republic of China 
Tel：+86 10 57954633/ 57954627 
E_mail: tbt@customs.gov.cn 

 

mailto:tbt@customs.gov.cn
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NOTIFICATION 中國大陸 通知-食品 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: CHINA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

General Administration of Customs of the People's Republic of China (GACC) 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [ ], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Food (HS code(s): 02; 03; 04; 07; 08; 09; 10; 11; 12; 
15; 16; 17; 18; 19; 20; 21; 22); (ICS code(s): 67) 

涵蓋產品：食品（HS 編碼：02；03；04；07；08；09；10；11；12；15；16；17；18；19；
20；21；22）；ICS 編碼：67 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): Regulations on the Listing Administration of Importers and Exporters of Imported 
Food (Revised Draft); (7 page(s), in Chinese) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01634_00_x.pdf 
https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01634_01_x.pdf 

6. Description of content: To implement the relevant provisions of Article 96 of the Food 
Safety Law of the People's Republic of China, adapt to China's needs of expanding opening-
up and the rapid growth of imported food trade, ensure the safety of imported food, 
promote trade facilitation, and further standardize the record-filing management of 
importers and exporters exporting food to China, the existing Regulations on the Listing 
Administration of Importers and Exporters of Imported Food (Annex 1 of Announcement 
No. 55 of 2012 of the former General Administration of Quality Supervision, Inspection 
and Quarantine) have been optimized and improved. 

The main revised contents include: 

1. Following the principle of facilitation, simplifying the content to be filled in for record-
filing, reducing the record-filing information items for overseas exporters or agents of 
imported food from 20 to 10. 

2. Following the principle of unification, revising the scope of food applicable to these 
provisions to be consistent with the current registration categories of overseas 
manufacturers exporting food to China. 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01634_00_x.pdf
https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01634_01_x.pdf
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3. Following the principle of stable expectations, specifying a 3-working-day customs 
handling time limit for the record-filing of overseas exporters or agents of imported food 
formerly without a handling time limit. 

4. Following the principle of supervision in accordance with the law, standardizing the 
measures for record-filing, modification and cancellation in accordance with the relevant 
provisions of the superior laws, and clarifying the requirements for supervision and 
verification. 

內容概述：為落實《中華人民共和國食品安全法》第 96 條相關規定，配合中國擴大對外開放及進口食

品貿易快速成長之需要，確保進口食品安全，促進貿易便捷化，並進一步規範向中國出口食品之進口商

及出口商備案管理，現對《進口食品進出口商備案管理規定》（原國家質量監督檢驗檢疫總局 2012 年

第 55 號公告附件 1）予以優化及修訂。 

 

本次主要修正內容包括： 

1. 依循便利化原則，簡化備案填報內容，將進口食品境外出口商或代理商之備案資訊項目由 20 項減為

10 項。 

2. 依循統一原則，修正本規定適用之食品範圍，使其與現行向中國出口食品之境外生產企業註冊類別

一致。 

3. 依循穩定預期原則，就原未訂處理期限之進口食品境外出口商或代理商備案，明定海關應於 3 個工

作日內辦理。 

4. 依循依法監管原則，依上位法相關規定，規範備案、變更及註銷措施，並明確監督查核要求 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Prevention of deceptive practices and consumer protection; Protection of 
human health or safety 

8. Relevant documents:  

Food Safety Law of the People's Republic of China 

9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: To be determined 

10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 23 May 2026 

[X] 60 days from notification  

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

WTO/TBT National Notification and Enquiry Center of the People's Republic of China 
Tel：+86 10 57954633/ 57954627 
E_mail: tbt@customs.gov.cn 

 

mailto:tbt@customs.gov.cn
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NOTIFICATION 中國大陸 通知-電弧故障斷路器 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: CHINA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

State Administration for Market Regulation (Standardization Administration of the P.R.C.) 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [ ], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Arcing fault detector (HS code(s): 903180); (ICS 
code(s): 13.220.20) 

涵蓋產品：電弧故障斷路器（HS 編碼：903180）；ICS 編碼：13.220.20 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): National Standard of the P.R.C., Electrical fire monitoring system—Part4: Arcing 
fault detector; (31 page(s), in Chinese) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01644_00_x.pdf 

6. Description of content: This document specifies the terms and definitions of arcing fault 
detector, stipulates the tests, inspection rules, marking and instruction manuals and 
describes the corresponding test methods. 

This document applies to AC arcing fault detector installed and used in electrical circuits 
not exceeding 15kW in industrial and civil buildings, as well as DC arcing fault detector 
with a maximum open circuit voltage not exceeding 1500V DC. Arcing fault detector used 
for electrical fire monitoring in other devices, as well as arcing fault detector with special 
requirements in other environments, are also applicable to this document, except where 
special requirements are otherwise specified by relevant standards. 

內容概述：本文件規定電弧故障斷路器之術語及定義，並規範試驗、檢驗規則、標誌及使用說明書，且

說明相應之試驗方法。 
本文件適用於安裝及使用於工業及民用建築中功率不超過 15kW 電氣線路之交流電弧故障偵測器，以

及最大開路電壓不超過直流 1500V 之直流電弧故障斷路器。用於其他設備電氣火災監測之電弧故障偵

測器，以及用於其他環境中具有特殊要求之電弧故障斷路器，除相關標準另有特殊規定外，亦適用本文

件 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Protection of human health or safety 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/26_01644_00_x.pdf
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8. Relevant documents:  

- 

9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: 12 months after standard approval 

10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 23 May 2026 

[X] 60 days from notification  

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

WTO/TBT National Notification and Enquiry Center of the People's Republic of China 
Tel：+86 10 57954633/ 57954627 
E_mail: tbt@customs.gov.cn 

 

mailto:tbt@customs.gov.cn
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NOTIFICATION 中國 追加通知-食品 

Addendum 

The following communication, dated 26 March 2026, is being circulated at the request of the 
delegation of China. 
 

_______________ 
 
 
Title: Implementation Notification about Regulations of the People's Republic of China on the 
Customs Administration of Registration of Overseas Manufacturers of Imported Food 

 

Reason for Addendum: 

[ ] Comment period changed - date:  

[ ] Notified measure adopted - date:  

[ ] Notified measure published - date:  

[ ] Notified measure enters into force - date:  

[X] Text of final measure available from1:  

On October 11, 2025, the General Administration of Customs of the People's Republic of 
China (GACC) issued the revised "Administrative Provisions on the Customs Registration 
of Overseas Manufacturers of Imported Food in the People's Republic of China" (Decree 
No. 280), which shall take effect on June 1, 2026. To detail the supporting requirements 
for the Decree No. 280, based on risk assessment, GACC has issued the "Catalog of 
Imported Food Requiring Official Recommendation for Registration" and the list of food 
products not eligible for automatic registration renewal. It has clarified the scope of 
overseas storage enterprises for imported food subject to registration management, 
detailed the declaration requirements for imported food related to registration, and 
updated and published the website addresses for registration processing and common 
registration information inquiries, providing convenience for relevant parties to apply for 
registration online. The relevant content has been publicly released in the form of an 
announcement. 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/final_measure/26_01696_00
_x.pdf 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/final_measure/26_01696_01
_x.pdf 

中國大陸海關總署提出 2026 年第 27 號公告，指明已於 2025 年 10 月 14 日公布《海關進口食品

境外生產企業註冊管理規定》，該註冊管理規定將於 2026 年 6 月 1 日起實施。本項公告進一步發布

《需官方推薦註冊的進口食品目錄》以及不適用自動延續註冊的食品名單，明定須納入註冊管理之進

口食品境外倉儲企業範圍、進口食品註冊之申報要求，以及更新辦理註冊登記網站及資訊查詢網站。 

[ ] Notified measure withdrawn or revoked - date:  

 
1 This information can be provided by including a website address, a pdf attachment, or other 

information on where the text of the final/modified measure and/or interpretive guidance can be obtained. 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/final_measure/26_01696_00_x.pdf
https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/final_measure/26_01696_00_x.pdf
https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/final_measure/26_01696_01_x.pdf
https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/CHN/final_measure/26_01696_01_x.pdf
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Relevant symbol if measure re-notified:  

[ ] Content or scope of notified measure changed and text available from1:  
New deadline for comments (if applicable):  

[ ] Interpretive guidance issued and text available from:  

[ ] Other:  

 
Description:  

_________ 
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NOTIFICATION 美國 修正通知-四氯乙烯 

Revision 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6. 
 

1. Notifying Member: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [ ], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Perchloroethylene (PCE); Environmental protection (ICS 
code(s): 13.020); Occupational safety. Industrial hygiene (ICS code(s): 13.100); 
Production in the chemical industry (ICS code(s): 71.020); Products of the chemical 
industry (ICS code(s): 71.100) 

涵蓋產品：四氯乙烯（PCE）；環境保護（ICS 編碼：13.020）；職業安全；工業衛生（ICS 編碼：

13.100）；化學工業生產（ICS 編碼：71.020）；化學工業產品（ICS 編碼：71.100） 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): Perchloroethylene (PCE) and Carbon Tetrachloride (CTC); Regulation Under the 
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA); Compliance Date Extensions; (8 page(s), in English) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/USA/26_01746_00_e.pdf 

6. Description of content: Proposed rule - The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA or 
Agency) is proposing to extend certain compliance dates applicable to certain entities 
subject to the regulation of perchloroethylene (PCE) and carbon tetrachloride (CTC) under 
the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). EPA is proposing to extend certain Workplace 
Chemical Protection Program (WCPP) compliance dates for non-federal owners and 
operators to match the compliance dates for federal agencies and their contractors. For 
both PCE and CTC, this proposal would extend the compliance date for initial monitoring 
for inhalation exposure to 21 June 2027, and extend the compliance date to meet the 
existing chemical exposure limit (ECEL), establish a regulated area, provide any required 
respiratory personal protective equipment (PPE), and establish a respiratory PPE program 
to 20 September 2027. For PCE, EPA is also proposing to extend the compliance date for 
non-federal entities to establish and implement an exposure control plan to 20 December 
2027. 

內容概述：擬議規則—美國環境保護署（EPA，或稱本署）擬延長《毒性物質控制法》（TSCA）項下

受四氯乙烯（PCE）及四氯化碳（CTC）規範之部分實體所適用之若干符合日期。EPA 擬將非聯邦所有

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/USA/26_01746_00_e.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/assessing-and-managing-chemicals-under-tsca/risk-evaluation-perchloroethylene-pce
https://www.epa.gov/assessing-and-managing-chemicals-under-tsca/risk-evaluation-carbon-tetrachloride
https://www.epa.gov/laws-regulations/summary-toxic-substances-control-act


G/TBT/N/USA/2008/Rev.1 
 

- 2 - 
 

  

人及營運人之部分職場化學品保護計畫（WCPP）符合日期，延長至與聯邦機關及其承包商之符合日期

一致。就 PCE 及 CTC 而言，本提案將吸入暴露初次監測之符合日期延長至 2027 年 6 月 21 日，並

將符合既有化學品暴露限值（ECEL）、劃設管制區域、提供所需之呼吸防護個人防護裝備（PPE），

以及建立呼吸防護個人防護裝備計畫之符合日期延長至 2027 年 9 月 20 日。另就 PCE 而言，EPA 並
擬將非聯邦實體建立並實施暴露控制計畫之符合日期延長至 2027 年 12 月 20 日。 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Protection of human health or safety; Protection of the environment; Cost 
saving and productivity enhancement  

8. Relevant documents:  

91 Federal Register (FR) 14790, 27 March 2026; Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 
Part 751: 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-27/html/2026-05977.htm 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-27/pdf/2026-05977.pdf 

This proposed rule is identified by Docket Number EPA-HQ-OPPT-2026-0992. The Docket 
Folder is available from Regulations.gov at https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-
OPPT-2026-0992/document and provides access to primary and supporting documents as 
well as comments received. Documents are also accessible from Regulations.gov by 
searching the Docket Number. 

Previous actions notified under the symbol G/TBT/N/USA/2008 are identified by Docket 
Number EPA-HQ-OPPT-2020-0720. The Docket Folder is available from Regulations.gov at 
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OPPT-2020-0720/document and provides 
access to primary and supporting documents as well as comments received. Documents 
are also accessible from Regulations.gov by searching the Docket Number. 

Relevant notifications: 

• G/TBT/N/USA/2024/Add.1 

9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: To be determined 

10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 27 April 2026 

[ ] 60 days from notification  

WTO Members and their stakeholders are asked to submit comments to the USA TBT 
Enquiry Point by or before 4pm Eastern Time on 27 April 2026. Comments received by the 
USA TBT Enquiry Point from WTO Members and their stakeholders will be shared with EPA 
and will also be submitted to the Docket on Regulations.gov if received within the comment 
period. 

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

Please submit comments to: USA WTO TBT Enquiry Point, Email: usatbtep@nist.gov 

 

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-40/chapter-I/subchapter-R/part-751
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-40/chapter-I/subchapter-R/part-751
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-27/html/2026-05977.htm
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-27/pdf/2026-05977.pdf
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OPPT-2026-0992/document
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OPPT-2026-0992/document
http://www.regulations.gov/
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search?domainIds=1&documentSymbol=usa%2F2008&distributionDateTo=2025-07-31
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OPPT-2020-0720/document
http://www.regulations.gov/
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search/Index?viewData=G/TBT/N/USA/2024/Add.1
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
http://time-time.net/times/time-zones/usa-canada/current-eastern-time-est.php
https://24timezones.com/time-zone/et
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OPPT-2026-0992/document
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
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NOTIFICATION 美國 修正通知-四氯乙碳 

Revision 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6. 
 

1. Notifying Member: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [ ], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Carbon Tetrachloride (CTC); Environmental protection 
(ICS code(s): 13.020); Occupational safety. Industrial hygiene (ICS code(s): 13.100); 
Production in the chemical industry (ICS code(s): 71.020); Products of the chemical 
industry (ICS code(s): 71.100) 

涵蓋產品：四氯化碳（CTC）；環境保護（ICS 編碼：13.020）；職業安全；工業衛生（ICS 編碼：

13.100）；化學工業生產（ICS 編碼：71.020）；化學工業產品（ICS 編碼：71.100） 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): Perchloroethylene (PCE) and Carbon Tetrachloride (CTC); Regulation Under the 
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA); Compliance Date Extensions; (8 page(s), in English) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/USA/26_01747_00_e.pdf 

6. Description of content: Proposed rule - The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA or 
Agency) is proposing to extend certain compliance dates applicable to certain entities 
subject to the regulation of perchloroethylene (PCE) and carbon tetrachloride (CTC) under 
the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). EPA is proposing to extend certain Workplace 
Chemical Protection Program (WCPP) compliance dates for non-federal owners and 
operators to match the compliance dates for federal agencies and their contractors. For 
both PCE and CTC, this proposal would extend the compliance date for initial monitoring 
for inhalation exposure to 21 June 2027, and extend the compliance date to meet the 
existing chemical exposure limit (ECEL), establish a regulated area, provide any required 
respiratory personal protective equipment (PPE), and establish a respiratory PPE program 
to 20 September 2027. For PCE, EPA is also proposing to extend the compliance date for 
non-federal entities to establish and implement an exposure control plan to 20 December 
2027. 

內容概述：擬議規則——美國環境保護署（EPA，或稱本署）擬延長《毒性物質控制法》（TSCA）項

下受四氯乙烯（PCE）及四氯化碳（CTC）規範之部分實體所適用之若干符合日期。EPA 擬將非聯邦所

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/USA/26_01747_00_e.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/assessing-and-managing-chemicals-under-tsca/risk-evaluation-perchloroethylene-pce
https://www.epa.gov/assessing-and-managing-chemicals-under-tsca/risk-evaluation-carbon-tetrachloride
https://www.epa.gov/laws-regulations/summary-toxic-substances-control-act
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有人及營運人之部分職場化學品保護計畫（WCPP）符合日期，延長至與聯邦機關及其承包商之符合日

期一致。就 PCE 及 CTC 而言，本提案將吸入暴露初次監測之符合日期延長至 2027 年 6 月 21 日，

並將符合既有化學品暴露限值（ECEL）、劃設管制區域、提供所需之呼吸防護個人防護裝備

（PPE），以及建立呼吸防護個人防護裝備計畫之符合日期延長至 2027 年 9 月 20 日。另就 PCE 而
言，EPA 並擬將非聯邦實體建立並實施暴露控制計畫之符合日期延長至 2027 年 12 月 20 日。 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Protection of human health or safety; Protection of the environment; Cost 
saving and productivity enhancement  

8. Relevant documents:  

91 Federal Register (FR) 14790, 27 March 2026; Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 
Part 751: 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-27/html/2026-05977.htm 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-27/pdf/2026-05977.pdf 

This proposed rule is identified by Docket Number EPA-HQ-OPPT-2026-0992. The Docket 
Folder is available from Regulations.gov at https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-
OPPT-2026-0992/document and provides access to primary and supporting documents as 
well as comments received. Documents are also accessible from Regulations.gov by 
searching the Docket Number. 

Previous actions notified under the symbol G/TBT/N/USA/2024 are identified by Docket 
Number EPA-HQ-OPPT-2020-0592. The Docket Folder is available from Regulations.gov at 
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OPPT-2020-0592/document and provides 
access to primary and supporting documents as well as comments received. Documents 
are also accessible from Regulations.gov by searching the Docket Number. 

Relevant notifications: 

• G/TBT/N/USA/2008/Add.1 

9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: To be determined 

10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 27 April 2026 

[ ] 60 days from notification  

WTO Members and their stakeholders are asked to submit comments to the USA TBT 
Enquiry Point by or before 4pm Eastern Time on 27 April 2026. Comments received by the 
USA TBT Enquiry Point from WTO Members and their stakeholders will be shared with EPA 
and will also be submitted to the Docket on Regulations.gov if received within the comment 
period. 

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

Please submit comments to: USA WTO TBT Enquiry Point, Email: usatbtep@nist.gov 

 

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-40/chapter-I/subchapter-R/part-751
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-40/chapter-I/subchapter-R/part-751
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-27/html/2026-05977.htm
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-27/pdf/2026-05977.pdf
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OPPT-2026-0992/document
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OPPT-2026-0992/document
http://www.regulations.gov/
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search?domainIds=1&documentSymbol=usa%2F2024&distributionDateTo=2024-12-19
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OPPT-2020-0592/document
http://www.regulations.gov/
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search/Index?viewData=G/TBT/N/USA/2008/Add.1
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
http://time-time.net/times/time-zones/usa-canada/current-eastern-time-est.php
https://24timezones.com/time-zone/et
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OPPT-2026-0992/document
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
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NOTIFICATION 美國 修正通知-化學品 

Revision 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6. 
 

1. Notifying Member: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [ ], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Certain existing chemicals; Environmental protection 
(ICS code(s): 13.020); Protection against dangerous goods (ICS code(s): 13.300); 
Production in the chemical industry (ICS code(s): 71.020); Products of the chemical 
industry (ICS code(s): 71.100) 

涵蓋產品：特定既有化學物質；環境保護（ICS 編碼：13.020）；危險貨物防護（ICS 編碼：

13.300）；化學工業生產（ICS 編碼：71.020）；化學工業產品（ICS 編碼：71.100） 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): Reporting Deadline Extension for the Health and Safety Data Reporting Rule 
Under Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA) Section 8(d); (4 page(s), in English) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/USA/26_01778_00_e.pdf 

6. Description of content: Proposed rule - The Environmental Protection Agency is 
proposing to extend the reporting deadline for the Health and Safety Data Reporting Rule 
under the Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA) by one year to 21 May 2027. EPA is seeking 
public comment on this proposed action, including any considerations or concerns that 
stakeholders may have regarding the proposed extension of the reporting deadline. The 
proposed extension is intended to delay compliance with this one-time reporting rule 
during EPA's ongoing reconsideration of the rule. 

內容概述：擬議規則—美國環境保護署擬將《毒性物質控制法》（TSCA）項下健康與安全資料申報規

則之申報期限延長一年至 2027 年 5 月 21 日。EPA 正就此擬議措施徵求公眾意見，包括利害關係人對

於延長申報期限所可能提出之各項考量或疑慮。此次擬議延長之目的，係於 EPA 持續重新審議該規則

期間，延後此一次性申報規則之符合義務。 

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/USA/26_01778_00_e.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/laws-regulations/summary-toxic-substances-control-act
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7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Prevention of deceptive practices and consumer protection; Protection of the 
environment  

8. Relevant documents:  

91 Federal Register (FR) 15582, 30 March 2026; Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 
Part 716: 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-30/html/2026-06066.htm 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-30/pdf/2026-06066.pdf 

This proposed rule and previous actions notified under the symbol G/TBT/N/USA/2107 are 
identified by Docket Number EPA-HQ-OPPT-2023-0360. The Docket Folder is available on 
Regulations.gov at https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OPPT-2023-
0360/document and provides access to primary and supporting documents as well as 
comments received. Documents are also accessible from Regulations.gov by searching the 
Docket Number. 

9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: To be determined 

10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 29 April 2026 

[ ] 60 days from notification  

WTO Members and their stakeholders are asked to submit comments to the USA TBT 
Enquiry Point by or before 4pm Eastern Time on 29 April 2026. Comments received by the 
USA TBT Enquiry Point from WTO Members and their stakeholders will be shared with EPA 
and will also be submitted to the Docket on Regulations.gov if received within the comment 
period. 

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

Please submit comments to: USA WTO TBT Enquiry Point, Email: usatbtep@nist.gov 

 

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-40/chapter-I/subchapter-R/part-716
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-40/chapter-I/subchapter-R/part-716
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-30/html/2026-06066.htm
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-30/pdf/2026-06066.pdf
https://eping.wto.org/en/Search?domainIds=1&documentSymbol=usa%2F2107
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OPPT-2023-0360/document
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OPPT-2023-0360/document
http://www.regulations.gov/
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
http://time-time.net/times/time-zones/usa-canada/current-eastern-time-est.php
https://24timezones.com/time-zone/et
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OPPT-2023-0360/document
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
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NOTIFICATION 美國 通知-血品照射儀設備 

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6 
 

1. Notifying Member: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):  

2. Agency responsible:  

Department of Health and Human Services (HHS), Food and Drug Administration (FDA) 
[2301] 

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [X], 5.7.1 [ ], 3.2 [ ], 7.2 [ ], 
Other:  

4. Products covered (HS codes or national tariff lines. ICS numbers may be provided 
in addition, where applicable): Blood irradiator devices; Quality (ICS code(s): 03.120); 
Radiographic equipment (ICS code(s): 11.040.50) 

涵蓋產品：血液照射器裝置；品質（ICS 編碼：03.120）；放射設備（ICS 編碼：11.040.50） 

5. Details of notified document(s) (title, number of pages and languages, means of 
access): Medical Devices; Radiology Devices; Classification of Blood Irradiators; (16 
page(s), in English) 

Link to notified document(s) and/or contact details for agency or authority which 
can provide copies upon request:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/USA/26_01779_00_e.pdf 

6. Description of content: Proposed rule - The Food and Drug Administration (FDA) is 
proposing to classify blood irradiator devices (product code MOT), unclassified 
preamendments devices, as follows: blood irradiator devices intended to prevent 
transfusion-associated graft-versus-host disease into class II (special controls) with 
premarket notification and blood irradiator devices intended to prevent metastasis into 
class III (premarket approval) to provide a reasonable assurance of safety and 
effectiveness of these devices. Elsewhere in this issue of the Federal Register, FDA is 
issuing a proposed order proposing to require the filing of a premarket approval application 
for blood irradiator devices intended to prevent metastasis.  
內容概述：擬議規則—美國食品藥物管理局（FDA）擬將血液照射器裝置（產品代碼 MOT）此類修法

前未分類醫療器材，區分如下：將用於預防輸血相關移植物抗宿主病之血液照射器裝置歸類為第二級

（特別管制）並適用上市前通知；將用於預防轉移之血液照射器裝置歸類為第三級（上市前核准），以

對該等器材之安全性及有效性提供合理保證。另於本期《聯邦公報》中，FDA 並發布一項擬議命令，

擬要求用於預防轉移之血液照射器裝置提出上市前核准申請。 

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where 
applicable: Protection of human health or safety; Quality requirements 

8. Relevant documents:  

https://members.wto.org/crnattachments/2026/TBT/USA/26_01779_00_e.pdf
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91 Federal Register (FR) 12951, 18 March 2026; Title 21 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 
Part 892: 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-18/html/2026-05320.htm 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-18/pdf/2026-05320.pdf 

This proposed rule is identified by Docket Number FDA-2025-N-5996. The Docket Folder 
is available from Regulations.gov at https://www.regulations.gov/docket/FDA-2025-N-
5996/document and provides access to primary and supporting documents as well as 
comments received. Documents are also accessible from Regulations.gov by searching the 
Docket Number. 

Effective Date of Requirement for Premarket Approval Applications for Blood Irradiators 
Intended To Prevent Metastasis; Proposed amendment; proposed order, published 18 
March 2026: 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-18/html/2026-05322.htm 

https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-18/pdf/2026-05322.pdf 

9. Proposed date of adoption: To be determined 

Proposed date of entry into force: To be determined 

10. Provision of comments 

Final date for comments: 18 May 2026 

[ ] 60 days from notification  

WTO Members and their stakeholders are asked to submit comments to the USA TBT 
Enquiry Point by or before 4pm Eastern Time on 18 May 2026. Comments received by the 
USA TBT Enquiry Point from WTO Members and their stakeholders will be shared with the 
FDA and will also be submitted to the Docket on Regulations.gov if received within the 
comment period. 

Contact details of agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding 
the notification:  

Please submit comments to: USA WTO TBT Enquiry Point, Email: usatbtep@nist.gov 

 

https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-21/chapter-I/subchapter-H/part-892
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-21/chapter-I/subchapter-H/part-892
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-18/html/2026-05320.htm
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-18/pdf/2026-05320.pdf
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/FDA-2025-N-5996/document
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/FDA-2025-N-5996/document
http://www.regulations.gov/
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-18/html/2026-05322.htm
https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/FR-2026-03-18/pdf/2026-05322.pdf
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
http://time-time.net/times/time-zones/usa-canada/current-eastern-time-est.php
https://24timezones.com/time-zone/et
https://www.regulations.gov/docket/FDA-2025-N-5996/document
mailto:usatbtep@nist.gov
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